From 1 August 2013 the Group has adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in the

preparation of this Historical Financial Information, other than as noted under ‘Basis of Preparation’ in

note 1.

The main items contributing to the change in financial information compared with that reported under UK

GAAP as at the transition date are shown below:

IAS 12 – Income taxes

In accordance with IAS 12 deferred tax assets are disclosed as non-current, which is contrary to FRS 102.

IAS 36 – Impairment

In accordance with IAS 36 the directors have assessed the carrying value of goodwill and determined it was

fully impaired at 1 August 2013.

118

168635      Proof 7 Tuesday, February 28, 2017 20:13

Statement of Comprehensive Income Reconciliations:

9 months ended 30 April 2014

   As previously
   reported –   IFRS –
   30 April 2014   IAS 36   30 April 2014
   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   40,141   –   40,141

Cost of sales   (30,398)   –   (30,398)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   9,743   –   9,743

Distribution costs   (810)   –   (810)

Administration expenses   (8,799)   1,167   (7,632)

Other income   11   –   11
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit from operations   145   1,167   1,312

Finance income   127   –   127

Finance costs   (1,615)   –   (1,615)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss before taxation   (1,343)   1,167   (176)

Income tax   2   –   2
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Loss for the year   (1,341)   1,167   (174)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Fair value movements on cash flow hedging instruments   –   –   –

Foreign currency retranslation   (37)   –   (37)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Other comprehensive income   (37)   –   (37)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total comprehensive income for period attributable

to the owners of the Company   (1,378)   1,167   (211)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

119

168635      Proof 7 Tuesday, February 28, 2017 20:13

15 months ended 31 July 2015

   As previously
   reported –   IFRS –
   31 July 2015   IAS 36   31 July 2015
   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   76,756   –   76,756

Cost of sales   (56,652)   –   (56,652)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Gross profit   20,104   –   20,104

Distribution costs   (1,459)   –   (1,459)

Administration expenses   (16,262)   2,764   (13,498)

Other income   18   –   18
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit from operations   2,401   2,764   5,165

Finance income   –   –   –

Finance costs   (760)   –   (760)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit before taxation   1,641   2,764   4,405

Income tax   (832)   –   (832)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Profit for the year   809   2,764   3,573

Fair value movements on cash flow hedging instruments   –   –   –

Foreign currency retranslation   138   –   138
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Other comprehensive income   138   –   138

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total comprehensive income for period attributable

to the owners of the Company   947   2,764   3,711

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

120

168635      Proof 7 Tuesday, February 28, 2017 20:13

Year ended 31 July 2016

The transition to IFRS has had no impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously reported

under UK GAAP.

Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations

9 months ended 30 April 2014

   As previously
   reported at   IFRS – At
   30 April 2014   IAS 12   IAS 36   30 April 2014
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
Assets
Intangible assets   2,764   –   (2,764)   –

Property, plant and equipment   484   –   –   484

Deferred tax   –   502   –   502
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   3,248   502   (2,764)   986
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Inventories   5,733   –   –   5,733

Trade and other receivables   8,170   (502)   –   7,668

Current tax   17   –   –   17

Cash and cash equivalents   82   –   –   82
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   14,002   (502)   –   13,500
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   17,250   –   (2,764)   14,486
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Liabilities
Trade and other payables   (11,931)   –   –   (11,931)

Current tax   –   –   –   –

Borrowings   (2,455)   –   –   (2,455)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   (14,386)   –   –   (14,386)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net current liabilities   (384)   (502)   –   (886)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Borrowings   (17,980)   –   –   (17,980)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   (17,980)   –   –   (17,980)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   (32,366)   –   –   (32,366)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net liabilities   (15,116)   –   (2,764)   (17,880)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Equity
Share capital   433   –   –   433

Share premium   20   –   –   20

Capital reserve   –   –   –   –

Hedging reserve   –   –   –   –

Retained earnings   (15,569)   –   (2,764)   (18,333)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Deficit attributable to owners of
the Company   (15,116)   –   (2,764)   (17,880)

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

121

168635      Proof 7 Tuesday, February 28, 2017 20:13

15 months ended 31 July 2015

   As previously
   reported at   IFRS – At
   31 July 2015   IAS 12   IAS 36   31 July 2015
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
Assets
Intangible assets   –   –   –   –

Property, plant and equipment   598   –   –   598

Deferred tax   –   252   –   252
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   598   252   –   850
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Inventories   7,730   –   –   7,730

Trade and other receivables   11,288   (252)   –   11,036

Current tax   –   –   –   –

Cash and cash equivalents   58   –   –   58
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   19,076   (252)   –   18,824
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   19,674   –   –   19,674
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Liabilities
Trade and other payables   (10,632)   –   –   (10,632)

Current tax   (468)   –   –   (468)

[…]

Manchester OL9 0DD. It is domiciled in the United Kingdom. The Company’s telephone number is

+44 (0)161 627 1400. The Company trades under the name “Ultimate Products”.

2.5   The principal laws and legislation under which the Company operates and the Ordinary Shares have

been created are the Companies Act and regulations made under that Act.

2.6   The business of the Company, and its principal activity, is to act as the holding company of the

companies listed in paragraph 16 below.

Annex I, 1.2

Annex III, 1.2

LR 2.2.1(1),

2.2.1(2),

Annex I, 5.1.1,

5.1.2, 5.1.3

Annex I, 5.1.4,

5.1.1

LR 2.2.2(1),

2.2.2(2) and

2.2.2(3)

Annex III, 4.2

142

168635      Proof 7 Tuesday, February 28, 2017 20:19

3.   Share capital

3.1   As at the date of this Prospectus, the issued share capital of the Company, all of which was fully paid
up and held by the Company, is as follows:

At the date of Immediately following
this Prospectus Admission

Selling   No of Ordinary  % of the Issued  No of Ordinary  % of the Issued
Shareholders   Shares   Share Capital   Shares   Share Capital

Simon Showman1   37,061,200   45.1   18,530,6002   22.6
Barry Franks   20,540,800   25.0   10,270,400   12.5
Andrew Gossage   16,104,800   19.6   8,052,4003   9.8
David Bloomfield   1,890,000   2.3   945,000   1.2
Graham Screawn   821,600   1.0   410,800   0.5
Duncan Loch   821,600   1.0   410,800   0.5
Duncan Singleton   821,600   1.0   410,800   0.5
Eddie Edwards   821,600   1.0   410,800   0.5
Peter Rawley   821,600   1.0   410,800   0.5
Tommy Singh   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2
Craig Holden   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2
Emma Greenhalgh   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2
Alison Hadfield   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2
Jenny Stewart   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2
Anthony Pole   410,800   0.5   205,400   0.2

Notes:

1. Simon Showman’s interest in Existing Shares in the Company includes 18,530,800 Existing Shares held by his wife
Hayley Showman.

2. Simon Showman’s interest in Existing Shares in the Company immediately following Admission includes 9,265,400
Existing Shares held by his wife Hayley Showman.

3. Andrew Gossage’s interest in Existing Shares in the Company includes 4,026,200 Existing Shares to be transferred to
his wife Tracy Gossage immediately following Admission.

3.2   On incorporation, the authorised share capital of the Company was £1,000 divided into 1,000 ordinary
shares of £1.00 each. One ordinary share of £1.00 was allotted and issued, fully paid to the subscriber